

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

**CAPITAL ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES, INC.,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**JOSH STEIN, in his official capacity as Attorney  
General of the State of North Carolina, NANCY  
LORRIN FREEMAN, in her official capacity as  
District Attorney for the 10th Prosecutorial  
District of the State of North Carolina, J.  
DOUGLAS HENDERSON, in his official capacity  
as District Attorney for the 18th Prosecutorial  
District of the State of North Carolina, and  
THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR,**  
*Respondents.*

---

◆

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

◆

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

◆

Charles E. Coble  
Julia C. Ambrose  
Craig D. Schauer  
Eric F. Fletcher  
BROOKS, PIERCE, MCLENDON,  
HUMPHREY & LEONARD LLP  
150 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1700  
Raleigh, NC 27601  
(919) 839-0300

*Counsel for Petitioner*

Reid L. Phillips  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jennifer Van Zant  
BROOKS, PIERCE, MCLENDON,  
HUMPHREY & LEONARD LLP  
2000 Renaissance Plaza  
230 North Elm Street  
Greensboro, NC 27401  
(336) 373-8850  
rphillips@brookspierce.com

*Dated: August 30, 2019*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT.....	6
A. Capital Associated Industries .....	6
B. North Carolina Law.....	9
C. District Court Proceedings .....	10
D. Appellate Court Proceedings.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT .....	13
A. The First Amendment Right To Association Varies By Jurisdiction.....	14

1. The Fourth Circuit and Seventh Circuit have narrowed the associational rights of non-profit associations.....	14
2. New Hampshire, California, and Wisconsin have correctly recognized that the application of UPL statutes to non-profit organizations implicates significant First Amendment interests .....	15
B. Applying UPL Statutes To Non-Profit Associations Burdens Access To Important Legal Services With No Meaningful Benefit.....	18
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	23
A. The First Amendment Protects The Right Of Non-Profit Associations To Offer Legal Assistance To Their Members In Furtherance Of Their Mission .....	23
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Longstanding Precedent .....	26
III. THE UPL STATUTES ARE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTION ON THE ASSOCIATION’S SPEECH.....	31

A. The UPL Statutes Regulate Speech, And Their Impact Is Substantial, Not Incidental.....	32
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding Permits States To Impose Significant Speech Restrictions Through Licensing Regimes ..	35
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX:	
Published Opinion of The United States Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit entered April 19, 2019 .....	1a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of The United States District Court For the Middle District of North Carolina entered September 19, 2017.....	25a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Virginia</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Trustees of the State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	28
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	28
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	36-37
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	34
<i>Frye v. Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc.</i> , 129 P.3d 408 (Cal. 2006) .....	17, 18
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	31, 34
<i>In re New Hampshire Disabilities Rights Center, Inc.</i> , 541 A.2d 208 (N.H. 1988) .....	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	25, 27, 28, 31
<i>Hopper v. City of Madison</i> , 256 N.W.2d 139 (Wis. 1977) .....	18
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services of Durham County, North Carolina</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) .....	21
<i>Lawline v. American Bar Association</i> , 956 F.2d 1378 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	5, 14, 15

<i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	11, 35
<i>National Association for the Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....	14, 26, 27
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	28
<i>Sanitation &amp; Recycling Industry v. City of New York</i> , 107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	27
<i>United Mine Workers of America, District 12 v. Illinois State Bar Association</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	36
<i>United Transportation Union v. State Bar of Michigan</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	33, 34



**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-22-211 .....	13
Ga. Code. Ann. § 15-19-51 .....	13
La. Rev. Stat. § 37:213.....	13
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 221, § 46.....	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 450.681.....	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 484.020.....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55B-8 .....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-2.1 .....	2, 9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-4.....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-5.....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-5.1.....	13, 36
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-7.....	2-3, 10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-8.....	3, 4, 7, 9
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 311.11 .....	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 47-13A-10.....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2013 N.C. State Bar Formal Ethics Op. 9 (Oct. 25, 2013), <i>reprinted in</i> North Carolina State Bar, <i>The 2014 Lawyer’s Handbook</i> 10-249 (2014).....	30
---	----

Barlow F. Christensen, <i>The Unauthorized Practice of Law: Do Fences Really Make Good Neighbors—or Even Good Sense?</i> , 159 Am. B. Found. Res. J. 159 (1980) .....	9
Benjamin Cooper, <i>Access to Justice Without Lawyers</i> , 47 Akron L. Rev. 205 (2014) .....	19
Clifford Winston & Quentin Karpilow, <i>Should the U.S. Eliminate Barriers to the Practice of Law? Perspectives Shaped by Industry Deregulation</i> , American Economic Review: Papers and Proceedings (2016).....	19-20
Grace M. Giesel, <i>Corporations Practicing Law Through Lawyers: Why the Unauthorized Practice of Law Doctrine Should Not Apply</i> , 65 Mo. L. Rev. 151 (2000).....	9
N.C. Comm’n on Admin. of L. and Justice, <i>Final Report: Recommendations for Strengthening the Unified Court System of North Carolina</i> (March 2017).....	19
Neil Gorsuch, <i>Access to Affordable Justice</i> , 100 Judicature 46 (2016).....	5, 19, 20
Richard Abel, <i>American Lawyers</i> (1989) .....	9
